

NO. 22

Friday

6th

March,

2009

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[84]

CONSTITUTION OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

APPOINTMENT OF THE ACTING PRESIDENT OF COURT OF APPEAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 86 (5) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR NATHANIEL R WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, hereby appoint —

THE HONOURABLE MR JUSTICE EDWIN PETER GOLDSBROUGH

Judge of the High Court of Solomon Islands

to be the Acting President of the Court of Appeal of Solomon Islands until the substantive holder is able to resume duties or until a new President of Appeal is appointed.

Dated this fourth day of March 2009.

Sir Nathaniel R Waena GOVERNOR-GENERAL

CONSTITUTION OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

APPOINTMENT OF JUSTICE OF APPEAL OF COURT OF APPEAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 86 92) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR NATHANIEL R WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, hereby appoint –

THE HONOURABLE MR JUSTICE JOHN HANSEN

Judge (retired) of the High Court of New Zealand

to be a Justice of the Court of Appeal of Solomon Islands for a period of five years effective from the 12th day of March 2009.

Dated this fourth day of March, 2009.

Sir Nathaniel R Waena GOVERNOR-GENERAL

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.